acceptance of such risk in respect of legal and regulatory changes;

 risk reduction including adaptation procedures and processes in the context of regulatory requirements,

evaluation and design of internal control in respect of compliance, participation in the revising the

marketing process;

 avoiding the risk by preventing the involvement of PZU and PZU Życie in activities inconsistent with

applicable regulatory requirements, best practices and those that may negatively affect the image.

11.6. Sensitivity to risk

Risk of the financial assets

The table below summarizes the results of the analysis of the sensitivity of net profit and equity on changes in

interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk of equity instruments. The analysis does not take into account the

effect on net profit and equity of changes the in investment valuation, which are taken into account when

calculating the amount of provisions.

Table 17: Sensitivity of the asset portfolio

PLN million

Sensitivity of the asset
portfolio

Change in the
risk factor

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Effect on net
profit/loss

Effect on
equity

Effect on net
profit/loss

Effect on
equity

Interest rate risk

drop by 100 bp 315 360 135 299

growth by 100
bp

(295) (337) (126) (283)

Currency risk
increase by 20% 83 140 232 167

decrease by
20%

(83) (140) (232) (167)

Price risk of equity instruments
increase by 20% 234 304 254 336

decrease by
20%

(234) (304) (254) (336)

Financial assets exposed to FX risk include deposit transactions and debt securities that hedge outlays for

technical provisions denominated in foreign currencies, exposure to equity instruments listed at other exchanges

than WSE, investment units, certificates and derivatives denominated in foreign currencies, as well as financial

assets denominated in foreign currencies of companies included in consolidation. Decrease in sensitivity to

exchange rate risk at the end of 2012 compared to 2011, was mainly caused by the use of derivatives to hedge

currency risk.

Decrease in the sensitivity of the portfolio of financial assets on revaluation of listed equity instruments at the end